

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

OWP No.930/2018

Mohd. Sharief and others .....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. R.K.S.Thakur, Advocate

V/s

State of J&K and others .....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA  
Mr. Ayaz Lone, Advocate

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**07.02.2024**

**CM No.5027/2023**

Objections to the application are not filed.

The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed and the delay in filing application for bring on record the LRs of petitioner No.4 is condoned.

**CM No.5028/2023**

This is an application for substitution of legal heirs of petitioner No.4, who is stated to have died on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2023. The particulars of the legal heirs of petitioner No.4 are given in para 2 of the application. It is submitted that the cause of action is survived to the legal heirs on the death of petitioner No.4, as such, they are entitled to pursue this petition.

The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed and the legal heirs, names and particulars whereof are mentioned in paragraph No.2 of the application are substituted in place of petitioner No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioners to file fresh memo of parties before the Registry of this Court.

List the main petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2024.

Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue to remain in operation till next date of hearing.

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
07.02.2024  
Vinod, PS

