

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

OWP No. 930/2018
c/w
OWP No. 1807/2014
CPOWP No. 21/2015

Mohd. Sharief and othersPetitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. R.K.S. Thakur, Advocate

V/s

State and othersRespondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Ayjaz Lone, Advocate for R-2 & 5
Ms. Aparna Gupta, Assisting Counsel to
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-3 & 4
Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA for R-1

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
10.05.2024

OWP No. 930/2018

Response stands filed on behalf of respondent No. 2 by Mr. Ayjaz Lone and he adopts the same for respondent No. 5 as well. His statement is taken on record. Ordered accordingly.

Response also stands filed on behalf of respondents Nos. 3 and 4.

Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned GA seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file reply on behalf of respondent No. 1, which however, shall be last and final opportunity as the instant petition is pending since 2015.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners is directed to provide copy of the petition to Mr. Jasrotia during the course of the day against proper receipt.

List on 31.05.2024.

OWP No. 1807/2014

Response stands filed on behalf of respondent No. 4 and Ms. Aparna Gupta, learned counsel appearing vice Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG submits that she adopts the same for respondent No. 3 as well. Her statement is taken on record. Ordered accordingly.

Response also stands filed on behalf of respondent No. 2 by Mr. Ayjaz Lone, learned counsel. Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned GA submits that he adopts the response filed on behalf of the respondent No. 2, for respondent No. 1 as well. His statement is taken on record. Ordered accordingly.

Pleadings are complete.

As the instant petitions are pending since 2014 and 2018 and the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that the interim direction passed by this Court is harshly working against the respondents, therefore, keeping in view the urgency projected, list these petitions along with the contempt petition on 31.05.2024, with the rider that no further adjournment shall be granted on any count, whatsoever.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu:
10.05.2024
Pawan Angotra